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“ 2023 WAS A RECORD 
SETTING YEAR FOR BGC 
WHERE WE ACHIEVED 
STRONG GROWTH, 
SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED 
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2023: A RECORD YEAR IN REVIEW
We had a record year in 2023 with revenues up by over 13 percent, 
surpassing $2 billion for the first time in our history1. Our revenues grew 
every month in 2023 and accelerated each quarter throughout the year. 
This growth was broad-based, across every asset class and geography, 
delivering pre-tax Adjusted Earnings growth of 19 percent, with a record 
pre-tax Adjusted Earnings margin of 22 percent2. 

The end of manufactured zero interest rates created this strong underlying 
macro environment for BGC, which drove our growth in 2023 and through 
the first half of 2024. This favorable environment is simply a return to 
normalized market conditions that had existed for decades prior to the 
implementation of zero interest rate policies and quantitative easing 
programs following the Global Financial Crisis in 2008. We expect this 
current environment, characterized by meaningful interest rates and healthy 
levels of market volatility, to continue for the foreseeable future and 
provide strong baseline growth for BGC.

Throughout 2023, we continued to create value for our investors, delivering 
an impressive total return of 93 percent to our shareholders. On July 1, 
2023, we completed our Corporate Conversion, which also included 
changing our company name from BGC Partners to BGC Group, Inc. This 
structural change enabled us to successfully attract a broader, more 
diversified investor base. In the year following our Corporate Conversion, 
BGC’s average daily trading volume increased by 70 percent, while average 
daily dollar volume increased by 185 percent3. Our efforts were further 
recognized in March 2024, when BGC was added to the widely followed 
S&P SmallCap 600 index – a significant milestone and one that has 
delivered value to our shareholders. 

In 2024, our market capitalization has hit record after record, and the 
macro environment is now fundamentally positive for our business. 
Meaningful interest rates, substantial global issuance, and healthy levels of 
volatility provide the recipe for the growth of our business. Our relentless 
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pursuit of best-in-class talent, implementation of world-
class technology, and focus on providing clients with the 
highest level of service positions BGC for growth well 
beyond this strong baseline. 

We believe BGC holds a great proprietary set of assets 
across the capital markets and that our company is worth 
significantly more than its current market capitalization. 
This was recently reinforced when ten of the most 
important global investment banks and market-making 
firms invested in BGC’s exchange business, FMX.

FMX: THE GREATEST OPPORTUNITY IN 
BGC’S HISTORY
FMX is the single greatest opportunity in BGC’s history. 
Our FMX business includes the world’s fastest growing 
U.S. Treasury platform, FMX UST and FMX FX, along 
with our fully approved FMX Futures Exchange, which will 
offer U.S. interest rate futures (SOFR and U.S. Treasury 
futures) trading. 

Partnering with the best to drive success
In April 2024, we announced that 10 of the world’s leading 
investment banks and market-making firms became 
minority equity owners of FMX. Bank of America, 
Barclays, Citadel, Citi, Goldman Sachs, J.P. Morgan, Jump 
Trading Group, Morgan Stanley, Tower Research Capital, 
and Wells Fargo (“Equity Partners”), collectively invested 
$172 million of primary capital in FMX, in exchange for a 
25.75 percent ownership stake at a $667 million post-
money valuation. These Equity Partners received an 
additional 10.3 percent of equity, which is subject to 
driving trading volumes and meeting certain volume 

targets across the FMX ecosystem. Each of our Equity 
Partners signed multi-year, fixed-price subscription 
agreements to trade across the entire FMX ecosystem. 

To provide the most efficient portfolio-margin clearing 
solution, we partnered with the London Clearing House 
(“LCH”), the world’s largest clearer of global interest rate 
swaps, with approximately 98 percent market share of all 
cleared U.S. dollar swaps4. This clearing arrangement 
offers FMX clients unparalleled capital savings by portfolio-
margining futures against swap positions, which we expect 
to deliver billions of dollars in capital savings in a superior 
“one-pot” clearing model.

The FMX offering
FMX will compete directly with the CME, which currently 
has a monopoly in the U.S. interest rate futures market 
and has a leading position in both cash U.S. Treasuries and 
Foreign Exchange. These products collectively support the 
CME’s current $73 billion market capitalization, presenting 
an enormous opportunity for BGC. 

We have an incredible cash U.S. Treasuries offering, FMX 
UST, which has grown its market share to 30 percent in 
the second quarter of 20245. FMX UST has consistently 
increased its market share by one to two points each 
sequential quarter –  with the vast majority of these gains 
coming from the CME. 

U.S. interest rate futures, the CME’s most valuable 
business, are the most widely traded contracts globally. For 
context around the size of this opportunity, U.S. interest 
rate futures were a $4.2 trillion per day market in 2023 – 
more than five-times larger than the cash U.S. Treasury 



market6. We will be launching our FMX Futures Exchange 
in September 2024, initially offering SOFR futures with U.S. 
Treasury futures to follow shortly thereafter. 

The FMX Futures Exchange will utilize FMX UST’s market 
leading technology that is already connected to and used 
by the world’s largest trading firms. FMX’s trading system 
has been natively developed to trade both treasuries and 
futures on the same platform, offering clients seamless 
execution at the fastest speeds.

First of its kind
We are the first U.S. interest rate futures competitor to 
launch with the two pre-requisites required to challenge 
the CME’s incumbent monopoly position: (i) a fully 
connected front-end trading system transacting significant 
volume, and (ii) superior capital savings on futures clearing. 
There have been past challengers to the CME’s dominant 
U.S. interest rate futures position. Many have had one of 
these two pre-requisites, but never both – until now. 

Our FMX FX business has also been one of the fastest 
growing Foreign Exchange platforms since its launch, with 
volume growth significantly outpacing all of the big Foreign 
Exchange marketplaces. 

FMX has the potential to be worth far more than BGC’s 
current market capitalization. We are focused on the U.S. 
interest rate and global Foreign Exchange market today. 
However, FMX is a truly unique platform that, together 
with our Equity Partners, can challenge other markets that 
are ripe for innovation.  

FENICS’ INDUSTRY-LEADING GROWTH 
Fenics, our high-margin, technology-driven business, had 
another outstanding year, outperforming its electronic 
marketplace peers with its revenues growing by more 
than 16 percent to $522 million. Now representing more 
than a quarter of BGC’s total revenues, Fenics has 
consistently been the fastest growing part of our business. 
We continue to drive innovation in the capital markets 
with Fenics offerings being used every day by the world’s 
leading banks, market-makers, and financial institutions.

As the world’s largest wholesale electronic marketplace, 
leading global banks, market-makers, and financial 
institutions rely on Fenics’ innovative offering and look to 
us to continue to drive the electronification of the capital 
markets. We have been at the forefront of electronifying 
the capital markets since our founding. Today, Fenics is the 
largest wholesale electronic marketplace in the world and 
home to many of the fastest growing capital markets 
platforms, including in the U.S. Treasuries, U.S. Credit, and 
Foreign Exchange markets. 

Fenics’ state-of-the-art technology is used across BGC, 
which in addition to driving electronic volumes, also 
provides efficiencies to our entire business. Widescale 
integration and adoption of Fenics technologies has made 
our staff more efficient and drove our average revenue 
per front office employee to an all-time high of $958 
thousand in 2023. 

Increased automation leads to improving profits and profit 
margins. We have reported 15 consecutive quarters of 
margin expansion through the second quarter of 2024. 



We expect our margins to continue to improve, as our 
Fenics Growth Platforms scale and electronic revenues 
become a larger part of our overall business.

ENERGY, COMMODITIES, AND SHIPPING: 
RECORD-SETTING GROWTH DRIVING 
BROADER DIVERSIFICATION
Our Energy, Commodities, and Shipping (“ECS”) business 
had a record-setting year, growing by over 32 percent to 
$386 million. ECS has rapidly grown into our second 
largest asset class. Today, ECS represents almost 20 
percent of our total revenues and provides additional 
diversification to our client base and macro drivers. These 
markets are characterized by their “all-to-all” market 
structure, with the most active participants being end-users, 
energy companies, commodities trading firms and other 
financial institutions. 

Our ECS business is highly diversified by client, geography, 
and product. We maintain a leading position in 
environmental products which, along with energy 
transition products (e.g. natural gas, LNG, LPG, and 
power), represent the largest part of our ECS business. 
We are also the leading ship broker for these products, 
providing significant operational synergies to our clients. 

The global transition towards environmental and cleaner 
energy products continues to accelerate, providing strong 
tailwinds to the trading volumes for these products. In 
2023, we expanded our leading environmental franchise 
through the acquisition of Trident Energy Brokers 
(“Trident”) – a move that allowed us to bolt-on 

world-class talent, further broadening our client and 
geographic reach. Our acquisition of Trident has been 
highly successful with revenue growth accelerating while 
concurrently realizing millions of dollars of cost synergies.

Looking ahead, we expect fur ther growth in ECS, 
supported by a strong macro environment, market share 
gains, and further potential bolt-on acquisition opportunities. 
ECS revenue growth has continued into 2024, where we 
saw year-over-year growth of 32 percent in the first 
quarter of 2024 and by another 19 percent in the second 
quarter of 2024. While we’ve grown this business to over 
$430 million in revenues over the trailing twelve months, 
we have significant room to continue to grow our market 
share in this enormous market.

IN CONCLUSION 
2023 was a record setting year for BGC where we 
achieved strong growth, successfully executed our 
corporate strategy, and delivered significant shareholder 
value. We expect strong macro trading conditions to 
support our growth for the foreseeable future, which 
combined with higher levels of Fenics profitability, will 
continue to drive our profits higher. 

In 2024, we are continuing to build upon our successes, 
with revenues in the first half of the year already growing 
by over 10 percent. The FMX Futures Exchange received 
CFTC approval in January, and we completed our 
transaction with our 10 extraordinary partners in April.
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We have built many of the world’s fastest-growing trading 
platforms and we are excited to introduce our newest, 
the FMX Futures Exchange, in September 2024.

It is a privilege to lead this exceptional organization and 
its profoundly dedicated and motivated people. My 
management team and I thank you for your steadfast 
commitment and support. We will continue to work 
relentlessly to grow our revenues and profits and to 
deliver value to our shareholders.

Sincerely,

HOWARD W. LUTNICK
Chairman of the Board of Directors and 
Chief Executive Officer 



1 The discussion of record results excludes business dispositions or spin-offs, such as BGC’s spinoff of Newmark Group, Inc. and the sale of its Insurance Brokerage Business.

2 On a GAAP basis, income from operations before income taxes decreased by 41 percent in 2023, with a margin of 3 percent. A reconciliation of GAAP income (loss) from operations before income taxes to 
Adjusted Earnings is provided in the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section at the end of this document.

3 Source: Bloomberg data.

4 Source: Company filings as of 06/30/2024.

5 Source: Coalition Greenwich MarketView; Central Limit Order Book (“CLOB”) market share quoted.

6 Source: CME monthly volumes multiplied by respective reported contract sizes; For Eurodollar and SOFR futures estimated contract size of $1mm.

Note: U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles is referred to as “GAAP”. This document contains non-GAAP financial measures that differ from the most directly comparable measures calculated and 
presented in accordance with GAAP. “GAAP income before income taxes and noncontrolling interests” and “Adjusted Earnings before noncontrolling interests and taxes” may be used interchangeably with 
“GAAP pre-tax income” and “pre-tax Adjusted Earnings”, respectively. 

See the sections of this document including “Non-GAAP Financial Measures”, “Adjusted Earnings Defined”, “Management Rationale for Using Adjusted Earnings”, “Adjusted EBITDA defined”, “Timing of Outlook 
for Certain GAAP and Non-GAAP items”, “Liquidity Defined”, “Constant Currency Defined”, “Reconciliation of GAAP Income (Loss) from Operations before Income Taxes to Adjusted Earnings and GAAP Fully 
Diluted EPS to Post-Tax Adjusted EPS”, “Fully Diluted Weighted-Average Share Count under GAAP and for Adjusted Earnings”, “Liquidity Analysis”, “Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income (Loss) Available to 
Common Stockholders to Adjusted EBITDA”, “Consolidated Revenues in Constant Currency”, and, “Fenics Revenues in Constant Currency” including any footnotes to these sections, for the complete and updated 
definitions of these non-GAAP terms and how, when, and why management uses them, as well as for the differences between results under GAAP and non-GAAP for the periods discussed herein.

Note: This letter was finalized on July 17, 2024. Any forward-looking statements made in this document are only as of this date, unless otherwise stated. Please see the section in the enclosed Form 10-K titled 
“Special Note on Forward-Looking Information”.
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THE EXHIBITS LISTED UNDER “ITEM 15. EXHIBITS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES” ARE 
AVAILABLE IN BGC’S STAND-ALONE FORM 10-K, WHICH IS AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE. 
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures  
The non-GAAP definitions below include references to certain equity-based compensation instruments, such as restricted stock 
awards and/or restricted stock units (“RSUs”), that the Company has issued and outstanding following its corporate conversion 
on July 1, 2023. Although BGC is retaining certain defined terms and references, including references to partnerships or 
partnership units, for purposes of comparability before and after the corporate conversion, such references may not be 
applicable following the period ended June 30, 2023. 

The Company has clarified its practice in an updated definition of its “Calculation of Non-Compensation Adjustments for 
Adjusted Earnings”. BGC has not modified any prior period non-GAAP measures related to this clarification. 

This document contains non-GAAP financial measures that differ from the most directly comparable measures calculated and 
presented in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States (“GAAP”). Non-GAAP financial 
measures used by the Company include “Adjusted Earnings before noncontrolling interests and taxes”, which is used 
interchangeably with “pre-tax Adjusted Earnings”; “Post-tax Adjusted Earnings to fully diluted shareholders”, which is used 
interchangeably with “post-tax Adjusted Earnings”; “Adjusted EBITDA”; “Liquidity”; and "Constant Currency". The 
definitions of these terms are below.  

Adjusted Earnings Defined  
BGC uses non-GAAP financial measures, including “Adjusted Earnings before noncontrolling interests and taxes” and “Post-
tax Adjusted Earnings to fully diluted shareholders”, which are supplemental measures of operating results used by 
management to evaluate the financial performance of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries. BGC believes that 
Adjusted Earnings best reflect the operating earnings generated by the Company on a consolidated basis and are the earnings 
which management considers when managing its business. 

As compared with “Income (loss) from operations before income taxes” and “Net income (loss) for fully diluted shares”, both 
prepared in accordance with GAAP, Adjusted Earnings calculations primarily exclude certain non-cash items and other 
expenses that generally do not involve the receipt or outlay of cash by the Company and/or which do not dilute existing 
stockholders. In addition, Adjusted Earnings calculations exclude certain gains and charges that management believes do not 
best reflect the underlying operating performance of BGC. Adjusted Earnings is calculated by taking the most comparable 
GAAP measures and adjusting for certain items with respect to compensation expenses, non-compensation expenses, and other 
income, as discussed below. 

Calculations of Compensation Adjustments for Adjusted Earnings and Adjusted EBITDA  

Treatment of Equity-Based Compensation Line Item for Adjusted Earnings and Adjusted EBITDA 
The Company’s Adjusted Earnings and Adjusted EBITDA measures exclude all GAAP charges included in the line item 
“Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units and FPUs” (or “equity-based 
compensation” for purposes of defining the Company’s non-GAAP results) as recorded on the Company’s GAAP 
Consolidated Statements of Operations and GAAP Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. These GAAP equity-based 
compensation charges reflect the following items: 

• Charges related to amortization of RSUs, restricted stock awards, other equity-based awards, and limited partnership 
units; 

• Charges with respect to grants of exchangeability, which reflect the right of holders of limited partnership units with no 
capital accounts, such as LPUs and PSUs, to exchange these units into shares of common stock, or into partnership 
units with capital accounts, such as HDUs, as well as cash paid with respect to taxes withheld or expected to be owed 
by the unit holder upon such exchange. The withholding taxes related to the exchange of certain non-exchangeable 
units without a capital account into either common shares or units with a capital account may be funded by the 
redemption of preferred units such as PPSUs; 

• Charges with respect to preferred units and RSU tax accounts. Any preferred units and RSU tax accounts would not be 
included in the Company’s fully diluted share count because they cannot be made exchangeable into shares of 
common stock and are entitled only to a fixed distribution or dividend. Preferred units are granted in connection with 
the grant of certain limited partnership units that may be granted exchangeability or redeemed in connection with the 
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grant of shares of common stock, and RSU tax accounts are granted in connection with the grant of RSUs. The 
preferred units and RSU tax accounts are granted at ratios designed to cover any withholding taxes expected to be 
paid. This is an alternative to the common practice among public companies of issuing the gross amount of shares to 
employees, subject to cashless withholding of shares, to pay applicable withholding taxes;  

• GAAP equity-based compensation charges with respect to the grant of an offsetting amount of common stock or 
partnership units with capital accounts in connection with the redemption of non-exchangeable units, including PSUs 
and LPUs; 

• Charges related to grants of equity awards, including common stock, RSUs, restricted stock awards or partnership 
units with capital accounts;  

• Allocations of net income to limited partnership units and FPUs. Such allocations represent the pro-rata portion of 
post-tax GAAP earnings available to such unit holders; and 

• Charges related to dividend equivalents earned on RSUs and any preferred returns on RSU tax accounts. 

The amounts of certain quarterly equity-based compensation charges are based upon the Company’s estimate of such 
expected charges during the annual period, as described further below under “Methodology for Calculating Adjusted 
Earnings Taxes.” 

Virtually all of BGC’s key executives and producers have equity stakes in the Company and its subsidiaries and generally 
receive deferred equity as part of their compensation. A significant percentage of BGC’s fully diluted shares are owned by 
its executives, partners and employees. The Company issues RSUs, restricted stock, limited partnership units (prior to July 
1, 2023) as well as other forms of equity-based compensation, including grants of exchangeability into shares of common 
stock (prior to July 1, 2023), to provide liquidity to its employees, to align the interests of its employees and management 
with those of common stockholders, to help motivate and retain key employees, and to encourage a collaborative culture 
that drives cross-selling and revenue growth. 

All share equivalents that are part of the Company’s equity-based compensation program, including REUs, PSUs, LPUs, 
HDUs, and other units that may be made exchangeable into common stock, as well as RSUs (which are recorded using the 
treasury stock method), are included in the fully diluted share count when issued or at the beginning of the subsequent 
quarter after the date of grant.  

Compensation charges are also adjusted for certain other cash and non-cash items. 

Certain Other Compensation-Related Adjustments for Adjusted Earnings  
BGC also excludes various other GAAP items that management views as not reflective of the Company’s underlying 
performance in a given period from its calculation of Adjusted Earnings. These may include compensation-related items 
with respect to cost-saving initiatives, such as severance charges incurred in connection with headcount reductions as part of 
broad restructuring and/or cost savings plans. 

Calculation of Non-Compensation Adjustments for Adjusted Earnings  
Adjusted Earnings calculations may also exclude items such as: 

• Non-cash GAAP charges related to the amortization of intangibles with respect to acquisitions;  

• Acquisition related costs; 

• Non-cash GAAP asset impairment charges;  

• Resolutions of litigation, disputes, investigations, or enforcement matters that are generally non-recurring, exceptional, 
or unusual, or similar items that management believes do not best reflect BGC’s underlying operating performance, 
including related unaffiliated third-party professional fees and expenses; and 

• Various other GAAP items that management views as not reflective of the Company’s underlying performance in a 
given period, including non-compensation-related charges incurred as part of broad restructuring and/or cost savings 
plans. Such GAAP items may include charges for professional fees and expenses, exiting leases and/or other long-term 
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contracts as part of cost-saving initiatives, as well as non-cash impairment charges related to assets, goodwill and/or 
intangible assets created from acquisitions. 

Calculation of Adjustments for Other (income) losses for Adjusted Earnings  
Adjusted Earnings calculations also exclude gains from litigation resolution and certain other non-cash, non-dilutive, and/or 
non-economic items, which may, in some periods, include: 

• Gains or losses on divestitures; 

• Fair value adjustment of investments; 

• Certain other GAAP items, including gains or losses related to BGC's investments accounted for under the equity 
method; and 

• Any unusual, non-ordinary, or non-recurring gains or losses. 

Methodology for Calculating Adjusted Earnings Taxes  
Although Adjusted Earnings are calculated on a pre-tax basis, BGC also reports post-tax Adjusted Earnings to fully diluted 
shareholders. The Company defines post-tax Adjusted Earnings to fully diluted shareholders as pre-tax Adjusted Earnings 
reduced by the non-GAAP tax provision described below and net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest for 
Adjusted Earnings. 

The Company calculates its tax provision for post-tax Adjusted Earnings using an annual estimate similar to how it accounts for 
its income tax provision under GAAP. To calculate the quarterly tax provision under GAAP, BGC estimates its full fiscal year 
GAAP income (loss) from operations before income taxes and noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries and the expected 
inclusions and deductions for income tax purposes, including expected equity-based compensation during the annual period. 
The resulting annualized tax rate is applied to BGC’s quarterly GAAP income (loss) from operations before income taxes and 
noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries. At the end of the annual period, the Company updates its estimate to reflect the actual 
tax amounts owed for the period. 

 To determine the non-GAAP tax provision, BGC first adjusts pre-tax Adjusted Earnings by recognizing any, and only, amounts 
for which a tax deduction applies under applicable law. The amounts include charges with respect to equity-based 
compensation; certain charges related to employee loan forgiveness; certain net operating loss carryforwards when taken for 
statutory purposes; and certain charges related to tax goodwill amortization. These adjustments may also reflect timing and 
measurement differences, including treatment of employee loans; changes in the value of units between the dates of grants of 
exchangeability and the date of actual unit exchange; changes in the value of RSUs and/or restricted stock awards between the 
date of grant and the date the award vests; variations in the value of certain deferred tax assets; and liabilities and the different 
timing of permitted deductions for tax under GAAP and statutory tax requirements. 

After application of these adjustments, the result is the Company’s taxable income for its pre-tax Adjusted Earnings, to which 
BGC then applies the statutory tax rates to determine its non-GAAP tax provision. BGC views the effective tax rate on pre-tax 
Adjusted Earnings as equal to the amount of its non-GAAP tax provision divided by the amount of pre-tax Adjusted Earnings. 

Generally, the most significant factor affecting this non-GAAP tax provision is the amount of charges relating to equity-based 
compensation. Because the charges relating to equity-based compensation are deductible in accordance with applicable tax 
laws, increases in such charges have the effect of lowering the Company’s non-GAAP effective tax rate and thereby increasing 
its post-tax Adjusted Earnings. 

BGC incurs income tax expenses based on the location, legal structure and jurisdictional taxing authorities of each of its 
subsidiaries. Certain of the Company’s entities are taxed as U.S. partnerships and are subject to the Unincorporated Business 
Tax (“UBT”) in New York City. Any U.S. federal and state income tax liability or benefit related to the partnership income or 
loss, with the exception of UBT, rests with the unit holders rather than with the partnership entity. The Company’s consolidated 
financial statements include U.S. federal, state, and local income taxes on the Company’s allocable share of the U.S. results of 
operations. Outside of the U.S., BGC operates principally through subsidiary corporations subject to local income taxes. For 
these reasons, taxes for Adjusted Earnings are expected to be presented to show the tax provision the consolidated Company 
would expect to pay if 100% of earnings were taxed at global corporate rates. 
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Calculations of Pre- and Post-Tax Adjusted Earnings per Share 
BGC’s pre- and post-tax Adjusted Earnings per share calculations assume either that: 

• The fully diluted share count includes the shares related to any dilutive instruments, but excludes the associated 
expense, net of tax, when the impact would be dilutive; or 

• The fully diluted share count excludes the shares related to these instruments, but includes the associated expense, net 
of tax, when the impact would be anti-dilutive. 

The share count for Adjusted Earnings excludes certain shares and share equivalents expected to be issued in future periods but 
not yet eligible to receive dividends and/or distributions. Each quarter, the dividend payable to BGC’s stockholders, if any, is 
expected to be determined by the Company’s Board of Directors with reference to a number of factors. The declaration, 
payment, timing, and amount of any future dividends payable by the Company will be at the discretion of its Board of Directors 
using the fully diluted share count. For more information on any share count adjustments, see the table titled “Fully Diluted 
Weighted-Average Share Count under GAAP and for Adjusted Earnings” in the Company’s most recent financial results press 
release. 

Management Rationale for Using Adjusted Earnings  
BGC’s calculation of Adjusted Earnings excludes the items discussed above because they are either non-cash in nature, because 
the anticipated benefits from the expenditures are not expected to be fully realized until future periods, or because the Company 
views results excluding these items as a better reflection of the underlying performance of BGC’s ongoing operations. 
Management uses Adjusted Earnings in part to help it evaluate, among other things, the overall performance of the Company’s 
business and to make decisions with respect to the Company’s operations. 

The term “Adjusted Earnings” should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to GAAP net income (loss). The 
Company views Adjusted Earnings as a metric that is not indicative of liquidity, or the cash available to fund its operations, but 
rather as a performance measure. Pre- and post-tax Adjusted Earnings, as well as related measures, are not intended to replace 
the Company’s presentation of its GAAP financial results. However, management believes that these measures help provide 
investors with a clearer understanding of BGC’s financial performance and offer useful information to both management and 
investors regarding certain financial and business trends related to the Company’s financial condition and results of operations. 
Management believes that the GAAP and Adjusted Earnings measures of financial performance should be considered together. 

For more information regarding Adjusted Earnings, see the sections of this document and/or in the Company’s most recent 
financial results press release titled “Reconciliation of GAAP Income (Loss) from Operations before Income Taxes to Adjusted 
Earnings and GAAP Fully Diluted EPS to Post-Tax Adjusted EPS”, including the related footnotes, for details about how 
BGC’s non-GAAP results are reconciled to those under GAAP. 

Adjusted EBITDA Defined  
BGC also provides an additional non-GAAP financial performance measure, “Adjusted EBITDA”, which it defines as GAAP 
“Net income (loss) available to common stockholders”, adjusted to add back the following items: 

• Provision (benefit) for income taxes; 

• Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries; 

• Interest expense; 

• Fixed asset depreciation and intangible asset amortization; 

• Equity-based compensation, dividend equivalents and allocations of net income to limited partnership units and FPUs;  

• Impairment of long-lived assets; 

• (Gains) losses on equity method investments; and 

• Certain other non-cash GAAP items, such as non-cash charges of amortized rents. 

The Company’s management believes that its Adjusted EBITDA measure is useful in evaluating BGC’s operating performance, 
because the calculation of this measure generally eliminates the effects of financing and income taxes and the accounting 
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effects of capital spending and acquisitions, which would include impairment charges of goodwill and intangibles created from 
acquisitions. Such items may vary for different companies for reasons unrelated to overall operating performance. As a result, 
the Company’s management uses this measure to evaluate operating performance and for other discretionary purposes. BGC 
believes that Adjusted EBITDA is useful to investors to assist them in getting a more complete picture of the Company’s 
financial results and operations.  

Since BGC’s Adjusted EBITDA is not a recognized measurement under GAAP, investors should use this measure in addition to 
GAAP measures of net income when analyzing BGC’s operating performance. Because not all companies use identical 
EBITDA calculations, the Company’s presentation of Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of 
other companies. Furthermore, Adjusted EBITDA is not intended to be a measure of free cash flow or GAAP cash flow from 
operations because the Company’s Adjusted EBITDA does not consider certain cash requirements, such as tax and debt service 
payments. 

For more information regarding Adjusted EBITDA, see the section of this document and/or in the Company’s most recent 
financial results press release titled “Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income (Loss) Available to Common Stockholders to 
Adjusted EBITDA”, including the footnotes to the same, for details about how BGC’s non-GAAP results are reconciled to 
those under GAAP. 

Timing of Outlook for Certain GAAP and Non-GAAP Items 
BGC anticipates providing forward-looking guidance for GAAP revenues and for certain non-GAAP measures from time to 
time. However, the Company does not anticipate providing an outlook for other GAAP results. This is because certain GAAP 
items, which are excluded from Adjusted Earnings and/or Adjusted EBITDA, are difficult to forecast with precision before the 
end of each period. The Company therefore believes that it is not possible for it to have the required information necessary to 
forecast GAAP results or to quantitatively reconcile GAAP forecasts to non-GAAP forecasts with sufficient precision without 
unreasonable efforts. For the same reasons, the Company is unable to address the probable significance of the unavailable 
information. The relevant items that are difficult to predict on a quarterly and/or annual basis with precision and may materially 
impact the Company’s GAAP results include, but are not limited, to the following: 

• Certain equity-based compensation charges that may be determined at the discretion of management throughout and 
up to the period-end;  

• Unusual, non-ordinary, or non-recurring items; 

• The impact of gains or losses on certain marketable securities, as well as any gains or losses related to associated 
mark-to- market movements and/or hedging. These items are calculated using period-end closing prices; 

• Non-cash asset impairment charges, which are calculated and analyzed based on the period-end values of the 
underlying assets. These amounts may not be known until after period-end; and 

• Acquisitions, dispositions, and/or resolutions of litigation, disputes, investigations, or enforcement matters, or similar 
items, which are fluid and unpredictable in nature. 

Liquidity Defined 
BGC may also use a non-GAAP measure called “liquidity”. The Company considers liquidity to be comprised of the sum of 
cash and cash equivalents, reverse repurchase agreements (if any), financial instruments owned, at fair value, less securities lent 
out in securities loaned transactions and repurchase agreements (if any). The Company considers liquidity to be an important 
metric for determining the amount of cash that is available or that could be readily available to the Company on short notice.  

For more information regarding Liquidity, see the section of this document and/or in the Company’s most recent financial 
results press release titled “Liquidity Analysis”, including any footnotes to the same, for details about how BGC’s non-GAAP 
results are reconciled to those under GAAP.  

Constant Currency Defined 
BGC generates a significant amount of its revenues in non-U.S. dollar denominated currencies, particularly in the euro and 
pound sterling. In order to present a better comparison of the Company's revenues during the period, which exhibited highly 
volatile foreign exchange movements, BGC provides revenues year-over-year comparisons on a "Constant Currency" basis. 
BGC uses a Constant Currency financial metric to provide a better comparison of the Company's underlying operating 
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performance by eliminating the impacts of foreign currency fluctuations between comparative periods. Since BGC's 
consolidated financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars, fluctuations in non-U.S. dollar denominated currencies have an 
impact on the Company's GAAP results. The Company's Constant Currency metric, which is a non-GAAP financial measure, 
assumes the foreign exchange rates used to determine the Company's comparative prior period revenues, apply to the current 
period revenues. Constant Currency revenue percentage change is calculated by determining the change in current quarter non-
GAAP Constant Currency revenues over prior period revenues. Non-GAAP Constant Currency revenues are total revenues 
excluding the effect of foreign exchange rate movements and are calculated by remeasuring and/or translating current quarter 
revenues using prior period exchange rates. BGC presents certain non-GAAP Constant Currency percentage changes in 
Constant Currency revenues as a supplementary measure because it facilitates the comparison of the Company's core operating 
results. This information should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for, results reported in accordance with 
GAAP. 
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BGC GROUP, INC. 
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES TO ADJUSTED 

EARNINGS AND GAAP FULLY DILUTED EPS TO POST-TAX ADJUSTED EPS  
(in thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 
  FY 2023  FY 2022 
GAAP income (loss) from operations before income taxes   $ 57,709   $ 97,451  

Pre-tax adjustments:     

Compensation adjustments:     
Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units 
and FPUs (1) 

  355,378   251,071 

Other Compensation charges (2)   3,004    (19,323) 
Total Compensation adjustments   358,382   231,748

Non-Compensation adjustments:     
Amortization of intangibles (3)   16,037    15,728  
Impairment charges   3,144    4,224  
Other (4)   30,254    45,923  

Total Non-Compensation adjustments   49,435    65,875  

Other income (losses), net adjustments:     
Losses (gains) on divestitures   —    1,029  
Fair value adjustment of investments (5)   (1,928)   (1,816) 
Other net (gains) losses (6)   (20,726)   (21,172) 

Total other income (losses), net adjustments   (22,654)   (21,959) 

Total pre-tax adjustments   385,163   275,664

Adjusted Earnings before noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries and taxes   $ 442,872  $ 373,115  

GAAP net income (loss) available to common stockholders    $ 36,265   $ 48,712 
Allocation of net income (loss) to noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (7)    (565)   8,118 
Total pre-tax adjustments (from above)    385,163   275,664 
Income tax adjustment to reflect adjusted earnings taxes (8)    (9,853)   11,347 
Post-tax adjusted earnings  $ 411,010   $ 343,841

Per Share Data     

GAAP fully diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.07  $ 0.13 

Less: Allocations of net income (loss) to limited partnership units, FPUs, and 
noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries, net of tax 

  0.01   (0.01) 

Total pre-tax adjustments (from above)   0.76   0.55 
Income tax adjustment to reflect adjusted earnings taxes   (0.02)   0.02 

Post-tax adjusted earnings per share  $ 0.82  $ 0.69 

Fully diluted weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding   503,842   499,414

Dividends declared per share of common stock  $ 0.04  $ 0.04 
Dividends declared and paid per share of common stock  $ 0.04  $ 0.04 

Please see footnotes to this table on the next page. 
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(1) The components of equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units and FPUs are as 
follows (in thousands): 

  FY 2023  FY 2022 
Issuance of common stock and grants of exchangeability  $ 171,646  $ 147,480
Allocations of net income and dividend equivalents   6,302   13,298  
LPU amortization   40,878   73,734  
RSU, RSU Tax Account, and restricted stock amortization   136,552   16,559  

Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units 
and FPUs 

 $ 355,378  $ 251,071 

 

(2) GAAP Expenses in the full year 2023 included certain loan impairments and other compensation related adjustments. 
GAAP Expenses in the full year 2022 included $2.9 million of certain acquisition-related compensation expenses, and ($23.8) 
million of other compensation related adjustments. GAAP Expenses in the full year 2022 also included $1.6 million of 
employee loan forgiveness. 

(3) Includes non-cash GAAP charges related to the amortization of intangibles with respect to acquisitions. 

(4) GAAP expenses in the full year 2023 and 2022 included resolutions of litigation and other matters, including their related 
professional fees, as well as certain other professional fees, of $9.3 million and $28.6 million, respectively, as well as various 
other GAAP items. GAAP expenses in the full year 2023 and 2022, included $9.0 million and $11.4 million, respectively, of 
reserves in connection with unsettled trades and receivables with sanctioned Russian entities. GAAP expenses for the full year 
2023 and 2022 also included Charity Day Contributions of $6.7 million and $6.4 million, respectively. The above-referenced 
items are consistent with BGC’s normal practice of excluding certain GAAP gains and charges from Adjusted Earnings that 
management believes do not best reflect the ordinary results of the Company, including with respect to non-recurring or unusual 
gains or losses, as well as resolutions of litigation. 

(5) Includes a non-cash gain of $1.9 million and a non-cash gain of $1.8 million related to fair value adjustments of investments 
held by BGC in the full year 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

(6) For the full years 2023 and 2022, includes non-cash gains of $9.2 million and $10.9 million, respectively, related to BGC's 
investments accounted for under the equity method. The full year 2023 and 2022 also included net gains of $11.6 million and 
$10.3 million, respectively, related to other recoveries and various other GAAP items. 

(7) Primarily represents Cantor's pro-rata portion of net income. 

(8) BGC's GAAP provision (benefit) for income taxes is calculated based on an annualized methodology. The Company's 
GAAP provision (benefit) for income taxes was $18.9 million and $38.6 million for the full years 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
The Company includes additional tax-deductible items when calculating the provision for taxes with respect to Adjusted 
Earnings using an annualized methodology. These include tax-deductions related to equity-based compensation with respect to 
limited partnership unit exchange, employee loan amortization, and certain net-operating loss carryforwards. The non-GAAP 
provision for income taxes was adjusted by ($9.9) million and $11.3 million for the full years 2023 and 2022, respectively. As a 
result, the provision (benefit) for income taxes with respect to Adjusted Earnings was $28.8 million and $27.2 million for the 
full years 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

Note: Certain numbers may not add due to rounding. 
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BGC GROUP, INC. 
FULLY DILUTED WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARE COUNT 

UNDER GAAP AND FOR ADJUSTED EARNINGS 
(in thousands) 

(unaudited) 
 

  FY 2023  FY 2022 

     
Common stock outstanding   426,436   371,561 
Limited partnership units   25,111    59,891  
Cantor units   28,711    57,139  
Founding partner units   3,417    7,708  
RSUs   1,406    1,913  
Other   4,908    1,202  

Fully diluted weighted-average share count under GAAP   489,989   499,414 
     

Non-GAAP Adjustments:     
RSUs   12,337    —  
Restricted Stock   1,516    —  

Fully diluted weighted-average share count for Adjusted Earnings   503,842   499,414 

 

Note: BGC’s fully diluted weighted-average share count under GAAP may differ from the fully diluted weighted-average share 
count for Adjusted Earnings in order to avoid anti-dilution in certain periods. 

 

 
BGC GROUP, INC. 

LIQUIDITY ANALYSIS 
(in thousands) 

(unaudited) 
 

 
 December 31, 

2023  
December 31, 

2022 
     
Cash and cash equivalents  $           655,641  $           484,989 
Financial instruments owned, at fair value   45,792   39,319 

Total Liquidity  $           701,433  $          524,308 
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BGC GROUP, INC. 
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS TO 

ADJUSTED EBITDA 
(in thousands) 

(unaudited) 
 

  FY 2023  FY 2022 
GAAP net income (loss) available to common stockholders  $ 36,265   $ 48,712  
     
Add back:     
     

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   18,934   38,584 
     
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (1)   2,510    10,155  

     
Interest expense   77,231    57,932  
     
Fixed asset depreciation and intangible asset amortization   80,417    75,054  
     
Impairment of long-lived assets   3,144    4,224  
     
Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership   355,378    251,071
     
(Gains) losses on equity method investments (3)   (9,152)   (10,920) 
     
Other non-cash GAAP expenses (4)   9,000    11,364  
     

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 573,727  $ 486,176 

 

(1) Primarily represents Cantor's pro-rata portion of net income. 

(2) Represents BGC employees' pro-rata portion of net income and non-cash and non-dilutive charges relating to equity-based 
compensation. See Footnote 1 to the table titled “Reconciliation of GAAP Income (Loss) from Operations before Income Taxes 
to Adjusted Earnings and GAAP Fully Diluted EPS to Post-Tax Adjusted EPS” for more information. 

(3) For the full years 2023 and 2022, includes non-cash gains of $9.2 million and $10.9 million, respectively, related to BGC's 
investments accounted for under the equity method. 

(4) The full year 2023 and 2022 includes $9.0 million and $11.4 million, respectively, of non-cash reserves in connection with 
unsettled trades and receivables with sanctioned Russian entities. 
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